

No. 02-1624

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND DAVID W. GORDON,
SUPERINTENDENT,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
7800 BONHOMME AVENUE
ST. LOUIS, MO 63105
(314) 721-1213
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Review is Necessary to Resolve the Conflict Between the Decision Below and the Seventh Circuit	5
II. Review is Necessary to Clarify that Recitation of a Phrase from the Inscribed Gettysburg Address Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	8
III. Review is Necessary to Clarify that the Fourteenth and First Amendments Do Not Censor Voluntary Speech	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	16
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	13, 16
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 435 n.21 (1962).....	6, 14
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	16
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	14
<i>Jaffree v. Board of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Ala. 1983), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Wallace v.</i> <i>Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 39 (1985).....	8, 16
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	16

<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 321 F.3d 772 (9 th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	15
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. School Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 950 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	14
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	9

Statutes and Legislative Materials

10 U.S.C. § 6031(b) (2003).....	2
H.R. Res. I, 44th Cong., 1st Sess. (1875).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2339	12, 13

Miscellaneous

1 Campbell, <i>Lives of the Chief Justices</i> (1849).	11
12 Coke 65	11
Joseph J. Ellis, <i>Founding Brothers: The Revolutionary Generation</i> 233-37 (2000).....	12
18 <i>Eng. Hist. Rev.</i> 664-675	11
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> No. 2 (Kesler and Rossiter ed. 1999).....	9
Gettysburg Address, Inscribed Version, http://www.law.ou.edu/hist/getty.html	4

Gettysburg Address, John Hay and John G. Nicolay Drafts, http://www.virtualgettysburg.com/exhibit/lincoln/ feature.html	3-4
William P. Gray, Jr., “The Ten Commandments and the Ten Amendments: A Case Study in Religious Freedom in Alabama,” 49 Ala. L. Rev. 509 (1998).....	15
Letter by Thomas Jefferson to John Adams, Monti- cello (Oct. 28, 1813), http://spider.georgetowncollege.edu/english/coke/ jefferson.htm	11, 12
Douglas W. Kmiec & Stephen B. Presser, <i>The American Constitutional Order: History, Cases, and Philosophy</i> (1998).....	11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1901).....	9
George Orwell, <i>Animal Farm</i> (1945).....	3
<i>Philadelphia Daily American Advertiser</i> , Sept. 19, 1796, http://gwpapers.virginia.edu/farewell/transcript.html	3
Presidential Proclamation, 1 <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i> (J. Richardson ed. 1897).....	17
Andrew M. Wayment, “The Second Amendment: A Guard for Our Future Security,” 37 Idaho L. Rev. 203 (2000).....	11
9 <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States</i> (Charles Francis Adams, ed. 1854).....	4

No. 02-1624
